No.EDN-H(2)B(6)1-18/2021-22 (Court Case) Directorate of Elementary Education Himachal Pradesh Lalpani , Shimla-1 Dated: Shimla-171001 the, ORDER

the, November.2022

In the matter :

CWP No. 7787/2022 titled as Ritu Sharma ,TGT(Med)VS State of H.P. & others.

The Petitioner,Smt. Ritu Sharma ,TGT (Med), filed CWP No. 7787/2022 titled as, Ritu Sharma,versus State of H.P. before the Hon'ble High Court of H.P.regarding her adjustment in Distt.Kangra. The case of the petitioner was listed before the Hon'ble High Court, on 07<sup>th</sup> November,2022 when after hearing the matter, the Hon'ble High Court has disposed of the same with the following directions / order:

Accordingly, without going into the merits of the case, we deem it proper to dispose of this petition by directing the respondents to consider the representation (Annexure P-5) of the petitioner sympathetically within a period of four weeks from today. In the meanwhile, the petitioner shall be entitled to avail leave of the kind due. Ordered accordingly.

The petition stands disposed of in the aforesaid terms, so also pending application(s), if any.

Whereas no post of TGT(Med) is lying vacant in the school mentioned in the representation Annexure (P-3) submitted by the petitioner. However, the petitioner has given a fresh representation to the to the undersigned, in which she has requested that she may be adjusted at GSSS Baldhar Distt. Kangra against vacancy. The petitioner has further stated that she was facing some difficulties at the domestic front.

From the perusal of the record, it reveals that Smt. Ritu Sharma, TGT(Med) who is u/t from GSSS Jalot Dsitt. Kangra to GSSS Samra Distt. Chamba vice Smt. Shruti Chaudhary TGT(Med), in view of CWP No.6818/2022 after completition of normal tenure. Keeping in view the representation of the petitioner is considered sympathetically and she is hereby adjusted in GSSS Baldhar Distt. Kangra GHS against vacancy. With these observations, the representation of the petitioner is considered and disposed of accordingly.

DIRECTOR

Endst. No. Even Dated Shimla-171001. Copy for information is forwarded to:

## Nov.2022.

- 1 The Distt.Attorney (Edu.) Directorate of Elementary Education Shimla-1.H.P
- 2 The Deputy Director of Elementary Education, Kangra at Dharamshala ,Dsitt. Kangra
- 3. The Nodal Officer Directorate of Elementary Education Shimla, H.P.

प्रारम्पिक शिक्षा निदेशालय (दि.म.) 0 5 DEC 2022 शिमला-

12/2021

DIRECTOR